For the purposes of the analysis, the number of LTC workers includes nurses and personal carers
working in an institution or at home, expressed on a FTE basis. The analysis is limited to employed
LTC workers and generally does not include other LTC workers under different working arrangements,
such as self-employed individuals. The range of occupations considered as nurses and personal
carers, as well as the definition of full-time equivalent may vary across countries. Data for Australia,
New Zealand and the United States refer to 2007. Data for Canada and Luxembourg refer to 2006.

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

Slovakia

C
zech Republic

Belgium
a

C
anada

A
ustralia

G
erm

any

N
ew

 Zealand

Japan

U
nited States

Luxem
bourg

N
orw

ay

2008 2050 (pure ageing scenario)

Eurohealth Vol 17 No 2–35

AGEING AND LONG-TERM CARE

Table 1: LTC expenditure as percentage of GDP in 2050 (base year prices)

Base
year

Prevalence of dependency
scenarios

Changes to the LTC cost structure
scenarios

Decline in the availability of family care
scenarios

Pure ageing
scenario

Healthy ageing
scenario

-1% of GDP per
worker

+1% of GDP per
worker

All home care All residential care

EUa 2007

Austria 1.3 2.5 2.4 2.3 2.7 2.6 2.6

Belgium 1.5 2.9 2.8 2.6 3.2 3.1 3.5

Czech Republicb 0.2 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7

Denmark 1.7 3.4 3.2 3.1 3.7 3.7 3.4

Finland 1.8 4.2 4.2 3.8 4.7 4.5 5.3

France 1.4 2.2 2.1 1.9 2.5 2.3 2.6

Germanyc 0.9 2.3 2.2 2.1 2.5 2.4 2.7

Greece 1.4 3.3 3.2 2.9 3.7 3.5 3.9

Hungary 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.7 0.9

Ireland 0.8 1.8 1.8 1.6 2.0 1.9 2.2

Italy 1.7 2.9 2.8 2.6 3.2 3.3 3.9

Luxembourg 1.4 3.1 3.0 2.8 3.4 3.3 3.8

Netherlands 3.4 8.2 7.7 7.5 9.0 8.4 9.2

Norway 2.2 4.5 4.3 4.1 4.9 4.6 5.3

Poland 0.4 0.9 0.9 0.8 1.0 1.1 0.9

Portugal 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2

Slovakia 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.5

Spain 0.5 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.5 1.4 3.0

Sweden 3.5 5.5 5.3 5.0 6.1 5.8 6.3

United Kingdom 0.8 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.4 1.3 1.3

OECD-EU average 1.3 2.4 2.3 2.2 2.7 2.5 2.9

Selected non-EU
OECD countries

2006

Australia 0.8 1.8 1.6 1.7 2.0 2.0 2.4

Canada 1.2 2.7 2.4 2.4 2.9 2.7 3.4

Japan 1.4 4.0 3.5 3.6 4.4 4.0 4.4

New Zealand 1.4 3.9 3.6 3.5 4.3 4.6 6.2

United States 1.0 1.9 1.7 1.7 2.1 2.2 2.6

Selected non-EU
OECD average

1.2 2.9 2.6 2.6 3.2 3.1 3.8

Sources: OECD calculations based on 3,6,7

Notes: a. Public LTC expenditure as presented in the European Commission 2009 Ageing Report. For 2007, figures may differ from those found in
OECD Health Data, as information from Eurostat was used to complement available data. Public LTC expenditure may reflect a broader range
of expenditures, including cash or in-kind support for services for instrumental activities of daily living.

b. Data for the Czech Republic only reflect public health insurance fund expenditure and do not include expenditure on attendance allowances.
c. The projection unit costs are indexed to GDP per worker and do not reflect current German legislation under which all LTC benefits are